Before the undersigned Maître Francis Kesseler, notary residing in Esch-sur-Alzette, Luxembourg.

There appeared:

Eurofund Holdings Luxembourg S.à r.l. a company organised and existing in accordance with the laws of Luxembourg,
having a share capital of twenty-five thousand euro (€ 25,000) with registered office at 58, rue Charles Martel, L-2134
Luxembourg, with RCS number B 175.927 (the "Sole Shareholder"),

as Sole Shareholder of the company, Eurofund Developments S.à r.l., a société à responsabilité limitée, with a share
capital of twenty-five thousand euro (€25,000), having its registered office at 58, rue Charles Martel, L-2134 Luxembourg,
incorporated pursuant to a deed of Maître Carlo Wersandt, notary residing in Luxembourg, (Grand Duchy of Luxem-
bourg), not yet published, and registered with the Luxembourg Register of Commerce and Companies under number B

[...]

- the Company's capital is set currently at twenty-five thousand Euro (€ 25,000), represented by twenty-five thousand
(25,000) shares of a par value of one Euro (€ 1) each, all fully subscribed, entirely paid up and held by the Sole Shareholder.

I. The following items have been discussed:

1. To increase the issued share capital of the Company by an amount of eighteen thousand Euros (€ 18,000) from the
existing twenty five thousand Euros (€ 25,000) to forty three thousand Euros (€ 43,000) by means of the issuance to the
Sole Shareholder of 18,000 shares in the Company in registered form with a par value of one Euro (€1) each, issued at
a premium value of sixty-two Euros and eighty-eight three three three Cents (€ 62.88333) per share and with an aggregate
premium of one million, one hundred and thirty-one thousand, nine hundred Euros (€ 1,131,900) all subscribed and fully
paid up (the "First Consideration Shares");

2. The Company received an option on 20 March 2013, with a nominal value of one hundred Euros (€ 100) to acquire
a surface area near Vigo, Spain (the "Option"). In return for the Option, the Company attributed to the Sole Shareholder

[...]

As a result of the above points 1 and 2, to delete and replace in its entirety the existing Article 5.1 of the Articles
of Incorporation of the Company (the "Articles") so that it reads as follows:

" 5.1. The Company's corporate capital is fixed at forty-three thousand one hundred Euros (€ 43,100), represented
by forty-three thousand one hundred (43,100) shares in registered form with a par value of one Euro (€ 1.00) each, all
subscribed and fully paid up."

4. To receive consideration for the issuance of the First Consideration Shares in the following manner:

The Sole Shareholder declared to subscribe for the First Consideration Shares by a contribution in kind of eighteen
thousand (18,000) shares with a par value of one Euro (€ 1) and with an aggregate value of one million, one hundred and
forty-nine thousand, nine hundred Euros (€ 1,149,900) which it holds in Eurofund Investments Puerto Ademuz B.V. a
private limited company organised and existing under the laws of the Netherlands, registered with the Dutch trade register
under number 34288061 and with its registered office address at Schiphol Boulevard 231, Toren B, 5e verdieping, 1118BH

[...]

Schiphol, the Netherlands (the "Contribution Shares").

The contribution in kind of the Contribution Shares by the Sole Shareholder to the Company is to be allocated to the
nominal share capital account of the Company for an aggregate amount of eighteen thousand Euros (€18,000). The
remaining value of one million, one hundred and thirty-one thousand, nine hundred Euros (€1,131,900) received for the
First Consideration Shares will be allocated into the share premium account of the Company.

The ownership, value and transferability of the Contribution Shares to the Company have been certified as in aggregate
at least one million, one hundred and forty-nine thousand, nine hundred Euros (€ 1,149,900) by two certificates, both
dated 10 April 2013, issued by the management of the Company and the management of Eurofund Investments Puerto
Ademuz B.V. respectively.

The said certificates after having being signed ne varietur by the proxy holder of the appearing party and the undersigned

[...]

After the foregoing has been discussed and approved by the meeting, the meeting unanimously took the following
resolutions:

First resolution

The general meeting resolves to increase the issued share capital of the Company by an amount of eighteen thousand
Euros (€ 18,000) from the existing twenty five thousand Euros (€ 25,000) to forty three thousand Euros (€ 43,000) by
means of the issuance to the Sole Shareholder of the First Consideration Shares in return for the contribution of the
Contribution Shares.

Second resolution

The general meeting resolves to decrease its special equity reserve account by the amount of the Shareholder Reserve